There shall be no change in control of the Company pursuant to the issue of Equity Shares.

11. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made
during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price

Qo allotment@sA has been made on a preferential basis from the beginning of the year to the
date of issue of this notice.

12. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than
cash together with valuation report of the registered valuer.

A report of registered valuer is not required for the Preferential Allotment, under the provisions
of second proviso to Rule 13(1) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014

13. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed to
be allotted and/or who ultimately control;

Not applicable since all the allottees are individuals

14. Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital would be as follows:

The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company -

Sr.
No.

C A TE G O R Y *PR E ISSUE PO ST ISSUE

NO. O F
SH AR ES

H E LD

% OF
SHARE

HOLDING

NO . O F
SHARE
S H E LD

% OF
SHARE

HOLDING

A Promoters" holding -
1. Indian
Individual 2408144 72.19 2408144 55.54
Body Corporate
Sub Total 2408144 72.19 2408144 55.54

2. Foreign Promoters
Sub Total (A) 2408144 72.19 2408144 55.54

B Non-Promoters Holding-

1. Institutional investors 1534 0.04 1534 0.04
2. Non-Institution
Corporate Bodies 22735 0.68 22735 0.52
Directors - -
Indian Public 856405 25.67 1856405 42.81
Others(Including NRIs) 47182 1.42 47182 1.09
Sub Total (B) 927856 27.81 1927856 44.46
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 3336000 100.00 4336000 100.00

Note- *Pre-Shareholding pattern as on 30th June, 2020.

16. Lock-in Period

The Equity Shares will be subject to applicable lock-in and transfer restrictions stipulated under Regulations
167 and 168 of the SEBI ICd R Regulations.

17. Disclosures specified in Schedule VI of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, if the issuer or any of its
promoters or directors is a willful defaulter:

The Company and none of its Directors or Promoters have been declared as willful defaulter as defined
under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. None of its Directors or Promoter is a fugitive economic offender as
defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.